

Southern California Edison
2023-WMPs – 2023-WMPs

DATA REQUEST SET T U R N - S C E - 0 0 4

To: TURN

Prepared by: Jonathan Brownstein

Job Title: Manager

Received Date: 5/5/2023

Response Date: 5/10/2023

Question 01 a:

SCE's WMP at page 3 states "Further, there have not been any fires associated with covered conductor caused by risk drivers that covered conductor was designed to directly address."

a. In Excel, please provide all ignitions that have occurred on lines with covered conductor, including all fields provided to the CPUC as part of its reportable ignitions per D.14-02-015 (<https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/industriesand-topics/wildfires>).

Response to Question 01 a:

The attached Excel file titled

DR_SCE_TURN_004_Reportable_Fire_Incidents_CC_Installed.xlsx contains the reportable ignitions that involved covered conductor. All ignitions involved a large trees falling into the conductor; covered conductor is not expected to mitigate large tree fall-ins.

Please note that the two ignitions that occurred on December 16, 2021, occurred from the same large tree fall-in.